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ENGLISH

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Please Read Before Use

Symmetry ®Surgical  Crank Frame 
Spine Retractor Set

Indications
The Symmetry Surgical Crank Frame Spine 
Retractor Set (catalog no. 46-3190) is to be used 
for posterior lumbar and thoracic spine surgery. Its 
design permits the blades to be prepositioned in 
the wound prior to attachment and offers ease of 
assembly, insertion, retraction and stability. Multiple 
blades, which vary in design, depth, and width, 
provide versatility to the retractor’s use.

Description
The set consists of catalog nos. 46-3191 through 
46-3197, which are also available separately.

Catalog Width & Depth
no. Description (approx. in.) (approx. mm)

46-3191 Crank Frame 
Retractor Body

46-3192 Crank Frame 
Retractor Ratchet

46-3193 Crank Frame 
Retractor Blade, 
Left, with Sacral 
Cut-Out 1.25 x 1.50 32 x 38

46-3194 Crank Frame 
Retractor Blade, 
Right, with Sacral 
Cut-Out 1.25 x 1.50 32 x 38

46-3195 Crank Frame 
Retractor Blade, 
Left, with Sacral 
Cut-Out 2.25 x 1.75 57 x 44

46-3196 Crank Frame 
Retractor Blade, 
Right, with Sacral 
Cut-Out 2.25 x 1.75 57 x 44

46-3197 Crank Frame 
Retractor Blade, 
Left and Right 3.00 x 2.50 76 x 64

The following blades are available separately:

46-3199 Crank Frame 
Retractor Blade, 
Left and Right, 
Offset 0.75 x 1.25 19 x 32

46-3200 Crank Frame 
Retractor Blade, 
Left and Right, 
Offset 0.75 x 1.75 19 x 44

46-3201 Crank Frame 
Retractor Blade, 
Left and Right, 
Offset 0.75 x 2.25 19 x 57

46-3202 Crank Frame 
Retractor Blade, 
Left and Right, 
Offset 0.75 x 3.00 19 x 76

46-3203 Crank Frame 
Retractor Blade, 
Left and Right, 
Offset 0.75 x 3.25 19 x 83

46-3204 Crank Frame 
Retractor Blade, 
Left and Right, 
Offset 0.75 x 4.00 19 x 102

46-3205 Crank Frame 
Retractor Blade, 
Left and Right, 
Offset 2.00 x 4.00 51 x 102

46-3206 Crank Frame 
Retractor Blade, 
Semi-Hemi 1.25 x 1.25 32 x 32

46-3207 Crank Frame 
Retractor Blade, 
Semi-Hemi 2.00 x 1.25 51 x 32

WARNING
Using this instrument for purposes or in a manner 
other than those described can result in instrument 
damage or failure, which can cause serious injury 
or death.

CAUTIONS
Always clean and sterilize the product before each 
use, including initial use.

Only use the supplied ratchet wrench to open and 
close the retractor body.

Always use a water-soluble lubricant on the product 
after cleaning and before sterilization.

Remove excess lubricant before sterilizing 
the product.

Inspect the product before each use. Do not use 
the product if you suspect it may be damaged. 
Within the United States, send the instrument 
to Symmetry Surgical Repair Service for service 
and repair. Outside the U.S., contact your local 
Symmetry Surgical representative.

Do not expose the product to acids, harsh 
detergents, or prolonged exposure to saline.
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Insertion
1. Place the desired blades into the incision. The 
blades may, but are not required to, touch (Figure 2).

2. With the retractor body arms closed, place 
the retractor body arms between the blade 
attachments. Be sure that the arm’s “step” 
(Figure 3) faces upward and the blade teeth point 
toward the desired retraction.

3. Insert the ratchet wrench into the gear box 
(ratchet) and turn the ratchet wrench clockwise to 
open the frame (Figure 4). Each incremental “click” 
opens and locks the retractor in a new secure 
position.

4. Remove the ratchet wrench for optimal 
visualization and access (Figure 5).

NOTE: Up to three blades can be placed on each 
retractor arm.

Removal
1. Reinsert the ratchet wrench and press the lock 
release mechanism.

2. Keep the lock release mechanism pressed with 
one hand and turn the wrench counterclockwise 
with the other hand to close the retractor.

3. Withdraw the retractor body from the blades.

4. Remove the blades from the incision.

NOTE: If the ratchet lock does not release, continue 
to apply pressure to the locking mechanism and 
turn the ratchet wrench clockwise until the locking 
mechanism is released. Then turn the ratchet 
wrench counterclockwise to close the retractor.

NOTE: The retractor body also can be withdrawn 
from the blades by sliding it out from within 
the blades.

Reprocessing Instructions
Refer to Symmetry Surgical Instructions for 
Use #204233 for updated information regarding 
reprocessing the instrument. SEE NOTES BELOW.

Copies of this instruction sheet are available by 
requesting IFU #204233 from Symmetry Surgical 
Customer Service at:

Telephone: 800 251 3000
Fax: +1 615 964 5566
E-mail: 
ssi-customerservice@symmetrysurgical.com

NOTE: Do not use mineral oil, machine oil, or 
silicone spray as lubricants.

Service and Repair
For service or repair outside the 
United States, contact your local 
Symmetry Surgical representative.

Inside the United States, send instruments 
for service or repair to:

Symmetry Surgical
3034 Owen Drive,
Antioch, TN 37013 USA

Always include a repair purchase order number 
and a written description of the problem.

Warranty
Symmetry Surgical war rants that this medical 
de vice is free from de fects in both ma terials 
and workman ship. Any oth er ex press or 
im plied warranties, in clud ing war ran ties 
of merchantability or fit ness, are here by 
disclaimed. Suit abil ity for use of this 
medical de vice for any par tic u lar surgical 
procedure should be de termined by the user 
in conformance with the man u fac turer’s 
in structions for use. There are no warran ties 
that ex tend be yond the de scrip tion on the 
face here of.

FRANÇAIS

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES
À lire avant utilisation

Jeu d’écar teur spinal à cadre 
réglable Symmetry ®Surgical

Indications
Le jeu d’écar teur spinal à cadre réglable 
Symmetry Surgical (numéro de cata logue 46-3190) 
s’utilise pour la chirurgie spinale lom baire et 
thoracique postérieure. Sa forme permet de 
prépositionner les lames dans la plaie avant de 
les fixer et elle facilite l’assemblage, l’intro duc tion, 
l’écar te ment et la stabilité. Les lames mul ti ples, 
dont la forme, la profon deur et la largeur varient, 
per met tent à l’utili sa teur de l’écar teur de s’adapter 
aux diverses situa tions.
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Description
Le jeu est composé des numéros de catalogue 46-3191 
à 46-3197, éga le ment disponibles séparément.

 Largeur 
Numéro de et pro fon deur
cata logue Des crip tion approx. (en mm)

46-3191 Corps d’écar teur 
à cadre réglable 

46-3192 Cliquet d’écar teur 
à cadre réglable 

46-3193 Lame d’écar teur à cadre 
réglable, gauche, forme 
adaptée au sacrum 32 x 38

46-3194 Lame d’écar teur à cadre 
réglable, droite, forme 
adaptée au sacrum 32 x 38

46-3195 Lame d’écar teur à cadre 
réglable, gauche, forme 
adaptée au sacrum 57 x 44

46-3196 Lame d’écar teur à cadre 
réglable, droite, forme 
adaptée au sacrum 57 x 44

46-3197 Lame d’écar teur à cadre 
réglable, gauche et droite 76 x 64

Les lames sui vantes sont dis po ni bles sépa ré ment :

46-3199 Lame d’écar teur à cadre 
réglable, gauche 
et droite, décalée 19 x 32

46-3200 Lame d’écar teur à cadre 
réglable, gauche 
et droite, décalée 19 x 44

46-3201 Lame d’écar teur à cadre 
réglable, gauche 
et droite, décalée 19 x 57

46-3202 Lame d’écar teur à cadre 
réglable, gauche 
et droite, décalée 19 x 76

46-3203 Lame d’écar teur à cadre 
réglable, gauche 
et droite, décalée 19 x 83

46-3204 Lame d’écar teur à cadre 
réglable, gauche 
et droite, décalée 19 x 102

46-3205 Lame d’écar teur à cadre 
réglable, gauche 
et droite, décalée 51 x 102

46-3206 Lame d’écar teur à cadre 
réglable, semi-hémi 32 x 32

46-3207 Lame d’écar teur à cadre 
réglable, semi-hémi 51 x 32

AVERTISSEMENT
L’utilisation de cet instrument à d’autres fins 
ou d’une manière différente de celles décrites 
ici peut endommager l’instrument ou entraîner 
une défaillance, ce qui peut provoquer de graves 
lésions ou le décès du patient.

ATTENTION
Tou jours net toyer et sté ri liser ce produit avant 
chaque uti li sa tion, y compris la première.

Uti liser uni que ment la clé à cliquet fournie pour 
ouvrir et fermer le corps de l’écar teur.

Tou jours uti liser un lubri fiant hydro so luble pour 
ce produit après le net toyage et avant la sté ri li sa tion.

Enlever l’excès de lubri fiant avant de sté ri liser 
ce produit.

Exa miner ce produit avant chaque uti li sa tion. 
Ne pas l’uti liser s’il semble endom magé. Aux États-
Unis, retourner l’instru ment à Symmetry Surgical 
Repair Service pour entre tien et répa ra tion. À 
l’extérieur des États-Unis, prendre contact avec 
votre représen tant local Symmetry Surgical.

Ne pas exposer ce produit à des acides, des 
détergents agres sifs ni de façon pro longée 
à du sérum phy sio lo gique.

Introduction
1. Placer les lames dési rées dans l’inci sion. Les 
lames peuvent se toucher mais cela n’est pas 
néces saire (Figure 2).

2. Placer les bras du corps de l’écar teur, ceux-ci 
étant fermés, entre les fixa tions des lames. 
S’assurer que le bras mobile (Figure 3) est tourné 
vers le haut et que les dents de la lame sont 
dirigées vers l’écar te ment désiré.

3. Intro duire la clé à cliquet dans le boîtier 
du mécanisme (cliquet) et la tourner dans le sens 
des aiguilles d’une montre pour ouvrir le cadre 
(Figure 4). Chaque « clic » ouvre puis ver rouille 
l’écar teur dans une nou velle posi tion stable.

4. Retirer la clé à cliquet pour faci liter l’obs er va tion 
et l’accès (Figure 5).

NOTE : on peut placer jusqu’à trois lames sur 
chaque bras d’écar teur.

Retrait
1. Intro duire de nouveau la clé à cliquet et appuyer 
sur le méca nisme de blocage et de libé ra tion.

2. Main tenir appuyé le méca nisme de blocage 
et de libé ra tion d’une main et tourner la clé 
de l’autre dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une 
montre pour fermer l’écar teur.

3. Retirer le corps de l’écar teur des lames.

4. Retirer les lames de l’inci sion.
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NOTE : si le méca nisme de blocage à cliquet 
ne se libère pas, conti nuer à exercer une pres sion 
sur celui-ci et tourner la clé à cliquet dans le sens 
des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à ce qu’il se libère. 
Tourner ensuite la clé à cliquet dans le sens inverse 
des aiguilles d’une montre pour fermer l’écar teur.

NOTE : le corps de l’écar teur peut être éga le ment 
retiré des lames en le faisant glisser hors de celles-ci.

Instructions de reconditionnement
Consulter le mode d’emploi Symmetry Surgical 
n° 204233 pour obtenir des informations actualisées 
relatives au reconditionnement de l’instrument. 
CONSULTER LES NOTES CI-DESSOUS.

Des exemplaires de cette fiche d’instructions 
sont disponibles sur demande du mode d’emploi 
n° 204233 au service clientèle Symmetry Surgical au :

Téléphone : 800 251 3000
Fax : +1 615 964 5566
E-mail : 
ssi-customerservice@symmetrysurgical.com

NOTE : ne pas utiliser d’huile de paraffine, d’huile 
pour machines ni de silicone en vaporisateur 
comme lubrifiant.

Main te nance et réparation
Pour la main te nance et les répa ra tions à l’exté rieur 
des États-Unis, prendre direc te ment contact avec 
votre repré sen tant Symmetry Surgical local.

Aux États-Unis, envoyer les pièces pour 
la maintenance ou les répa ra tions à :

Symmetry Surgical
3034 Owen Drive,
Antioch, TN 37013 USA

Tou jours inclure le numéro de bon de com mande 
et une des crip tion par écrit du pro blème cons taté.

Garantie
Symmetry Surgical garantit que ce dispositif médical 
est sans défaut aussi bien de matériaux que de 
fabrication. Toute autre garantie, expresse ou 
implicite, y compris de commercialisation ou 
d’adaptation, est considérée comme nulle et non 
avenue par les présentes. L’adaptation de ce 
dispositif médical à toute intervention chirurgicale 
particulière doit être déterminée par l’utilisateur 
conformément aux notices fournies par le 
fabricant. Aucune autre garantie n’est offerte en 
dehors de celles indiquées au présent document.

DEUTSCH

WICH TIGE HINWEISE
Bitte vor Gebrauch lesen

Symmetry ®Surgical  Kur bel rahmen-
Spinalretraktor-Instrumentensatz

Indikationen
Der Symmetry Surgical Kur bel rahmen-Spi nal-
retraktor-Instrumen ten satz (Katalog-Nr. 46-3190) 
wird für chir ur gische Ein griffe an der poste rioren 
Lendenwirbel säule und Brust wir bel säule verwendet. 
Der Instru men ten satz ist so kon stru iert, dass 
die Klingen vor der Befe sti gung in der Wunde 
positioniert werden können; dies erleich tert den 
Zusam menbau, die Ein füh rung und die Retrak tion 
und bietet Sta bi lität. Unter schied liche Klingen, 
die in Aus füh rung, Tiefe und Breite vari ieren, 
ermöglichen viel sei tige Anwen dungs mög lich keiten 
für den Retraktor.

Beschreibung
Der Instru men ten satz besteht aus Katalog-
Nr. 46-3191 und 46-3197, die auch separat 
erhältlich sind.

Katalog-  Breite & Tiefe
Nr. Beschrei bung ca. mm

46-3191 Kur bel rahmen Retrak torkörper

46-3192 Kur bel rahmen Retrak torsperrad

46-3193 Kur bel rahmen Retraktorklinge, 
links, mit Kreuz bein-Ausschnitt 32 x 38

46-3194 Kur bel rahmen Retraktorklinge, 
rechts, mit Kreuz bein-Ausschnitt 32 x 38

46-3195 Kur bel rahmen Retraktorklinge, 
links, mit Kreuz bein-Ausschnitt 57 x 44

46-3196 Kur bel rahmen Retraktorklinge, 
rechts, mit Kreuz bein-Ausschnitt 57 x 44

46-3197 Kur bel rahmen Retraktorklinge, 
links und rechts 76 x 64

Die fol genden Klingen sind auch separat erhält lich:

46-3199 Kur bel rahmen Retraktorklinge, 
links und rechts, versetzt 19 x 32

46-3200 Kur bel rahmen Retraktorklinge, 
links und rechts, versetzt 19 x 44

46-3201 Kur bel rahmen Retraktorklinge, 
links und rechts, versetzt 19 x 57

46-3202 Kur bel rahmen Retraktorklinge, 
links und rechts, versetzt 19 x 76
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46-3203 Kur bel rahmen Retraktorklinge, 
links und rechts, versetzt 19 x 83

46-3204 Kur bel rahmen Retraktorklinge, 
links und rechts, versetzt 19 x 102

46-3205 Kur bel rahmen Retraktorklinge, 
links und rechts, versetzt 51 x 102

46-3206 Kur bel rahmen Retraktorklinge, 
Semi-Hemi 32 x 32

46-3207 Kur bel rahmen Retraktorklinge, 
Semi-Hemi 51 x 32

WARNHINWEIS
Wenn dieses Instrument für einen anderen Zweck 
oder auf eine andere Art und Weise verwendet 
wird, als in diesen Anweisungen angegeben, 
kann dies zu einer Beschädigung oder zum 
Versagen des Instruments führen, wodurch 
ernsthafte Verletzungen oder der Tod des Patienten 
herbeigeführt werden können.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Das Produkt vor jedem Gebrauch, auch vor dem 
ersten Gebrauch, rei nigen und sterili sieren.

Nur den mit ge lie ferten Rat schen schlüssel 
verwenden, um den Retrak tor körper zu öffnen 
und zu schließen.

Nach der Rei ni gung und vor der Ste ri li sa tion 
für das Produkt immer ein was ser lös li ches 
Gleitmittel verwenden.

Über schüs siges Gleit mittel ent fernen, bevor das 
Produkt ste ri li siert wird.

Das Produkt vor jedem Gebrauch über prüfen. Das 
Produkt nicht ver wenden, wenn ein Ver dacht auf 
Beschä di gung besteht. Inner halb der USA das 
Instrument für Wartung und Repa ratur an den 
Symmetry Surgical Repair Service ein senden. 
Außer halb der USA wenden Sie sich an Ihren 
Symmetry Surgical-Verkaufsbeauf tragten vor Ort.

Das Produkt keinen Säuren oder scharfen 
Reinigungs mit teln aus setzen und nicht für längere 
Zeit in Koch salz lö sung legen.

Einführung
1. Die gewünschten Klingen in der Ein schnitt stelle 
positionieren. Die Klingen können ange fasst werden, 
dies ist jedoch nicht erfor der lich (Abbil dung 2).

2. Die Arme des Retrak tor kör pers zwi schen 
den Klin gen be fe sti gungen positionieren, wobei 
die Arme geschlossen sind. Sicher stellen, dass 
die „Stufe“ (Abbil dung 3) des Arms nach oben 
und die Verzahnung der Klinge in Rich tung der 
gewünschten Retrak tion zeigt.

3. Den Rat schen schlüssel in das Zahnrad (Sperrrad) 
ein setzen und den Rat schen schlüssel im Uhr zei ger sinn 
drehen, um den Rahmen zu öffnen (Abbildung 4). Mit 
jedem zusätz li chen „Klick“ wird der Retraktor geöffnet 
und in einer neuen, sicheren Posi tion ver rie gelt.

4. Für opti male Sicht und Zugän gig keit den 
Ratschen schlüssel ent fernen (Abbil dung 5).

HINWEIS: An jedem Retrak torarm können bis zu 
drei Klingen ange bracht werden.

Entfernung
1. Den Rat schen schlüssel erneut ein setzen und die 
Sperr aus lö se vor rich tung drücken.

2. Mit der einen Hand die Sperr aus lö se vor richtung 
gedrückt halten und den Schlüssel gegen den 
Uhrzeiger sinn drehen, um den Retraktor zu schließen.

3. Den Retrak tor körper von den Klingen abziehen.

4. Die Klingen von der Ein schnitt stelle ent fernen.

HINWEIS: Wenn die Sperr ver rie ge lung nicht auslöst 
weiter Druck auf die Sperr vor rich tung ausüben und 
den Rat schen schlüssel im Uhr zei ger sinn drehen, 
bis die Sperr vor rich tung frei ge geben ist. Danach 
den Rat schen schlüssel gegen den Uhr zei ger sinn 
drehen, um den Retraktor zu schließen.

HINWEIS: Der Retrak tor körper kann auch 
entfernt werden, indem er aus den Klingen 
herausgeschoben wird. 

Wiederaufbereitungsanweisungen
Die von Symmetry Surgical herausgegebene 
Ge brauch sanwei sung Nr. 204233 ent hält 
die neu es ten Informatio nen hin sicht lich der 
Wie deraufbereitung des In stru ments. SIE HE 
AB SCHNITT „HINWEIS“ UN TEN.

Kopien dieser Gebrauchsanweisung (Nr. 204233) 
können wie folgt beim Symmetry Surgical-
Kundendienst angefordert werden:

Telefon: 800 251 3000
Telefax: +1 615 964 5566
E-Mail:  ssi-customerservice@symmetrysurgical.com

HINWEIS: Kein Mineralöl, Maschinenöl oder 
Silikonspray als Gleitmittel verwenden.

Kun den dienst und Reparatur
Zu Kun den dienst- oder Repa ra tur zwecken 
außerhalb der USA wenden Sie sich direkt an Ihren 
Symmetry Surgical-Ver kaufs be auf tragten vor Ort.
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Inner halb der USA senden Sie Pro dukte 
zu Kundendienst- und Repa ra tur zwecken an:

Symmetry Surgical
3034 Owen Drive,
Antioch, TN 37013 USA

Bitte immer die Auf trags nummer und eine 
schriftliche Beschrei bung des Pro blems angeben.

Garantie
Symmetry Surgical garantiert, dass dieses 
Medizinprodukt frei von Material- und Herstellungs-
mängeln ist. Andere ausdruückliche oder 
gesetzliche Gewährleistungen, einschließlich 
jeglicher Garantie der Marktfähigkeit oder der 
Eignung für einen besonderen Zweck, werden 
hiermit ausgeschlossen. Die Eignung dieses 
Medizinproduktes für spezifische chirurgische 
Verfahren ist, in Übereinstimmung mit den 
Anweisungen des Herstellers, vom Anwender 
zu beurteilen. Der Gewährleistungsanspruch 
beschränkt sich auf die hier genannte Garantie.

NEDERLANDS

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE
Lees a.u.b. voor gebruik

Symmetry ®Surgical  Crankframe 
spinale retractorset

Indi ca ties
De Symmetry Surgical Crankframe spinale 
retractorset (catalogusnr. 46-3190) dient te 
worden gebruikt voor posterieure lumbaal en 
thoraxchirurgie van de wervelkolom. Dankzij het 
ontwerp kunnen de bladen van tevoren in de wond 
worden geplaatst, vóór de bevestiging; het biedt 
bovendien gemakkelijke montage, inbrengen, 
retractie en stabiliteit. Meer dere bladen, die variëren 
in ontwerp, diepte en breedte, maken de retractor 
tot een veelzijdig instrument. 

Beschrij ving
De set bestaat uit catalogusnrs. 46-3191 tot en met 
46-3197, die ook afzonderlijk verkrijgbaar zijn. 

  Breedte en 
Catalo-  diepte (ruwe
gusnr.  Beschrijving maat in mm) 
46-3191 Crankframe retractorbehuizing  

46-3192 Crankframe retractorpal 

46-3193 Crankframe retractorblad,  
links, met sacrale uitsparing  32 x 38 

46-3194  Crankframe retractorblad, 
rechts, met sacrale uitsparing 32 x 38 

46-3195  Crankframe retractorblad, 
links, met sacrale uitsparing  57 x 44 

46-3196  Crankframe retractorblad,  
rechts, met sacrale uitsparing  57 x 44 

46-3197  Crankframe retractorblad,  
links en rechts  76 x 64 

De volgende bladen zijn afzonderlijk beschikbaar: 

46-3199  Crankframe retractorblad,  
links en rechts offset  19 x 32 

46-3200  Crankframe retractorblad,  
links en rechts offset  19 x 44 

46-3201  Crankframe retractorblad,  
links en rechts offset  19 x 57 

46-3202  Crankframe retractorblad,  
links en rechts offset  19 x 76 

46-3203  Crankframe retractorblad,  
links en rechts offset  19 x 83 

46-3204  Crankframe retractorblad,  
links en rechts offset  19 x 102 

46-3205  Crankframe retractorblad,  
links en rechts offset  51 x 102 

46-3206 Crankframe retractorblad,  
semi-halfrond  32 x 32 

46-3207  Crankframe retractorblad,  
semi-halfrond  51 x 32 

WAARSCHUWING
Indien dit instrument wordt gebruikt voor andere 
doeleinden of op een andere wijze dan hierin 
beschreven, kan dat beschadiging of falen van 
het instrument tot gevolg hebben. Ernstig letsel 
of overlijden kan daarvan het gevolg zijn.

VOORZICHTIG
Reinig en steriliseer het product altijd vóór elk 
gebruik, met inbegrip van het eerste gebruik. 

Gebruik voor het openen en sluiten van de retractor 
uitsluitend de ratelsleutel. 

Gebruik altijd een in water oplosbaar smeermiddel 
op het product, na het reinigen en vóór sterilisatie. 

Verwijder overtollig smeermiddel voordat u het 
product steriliseert. 
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Controleer het product vóór elk gebruik. Gebruik 
het product niet als u ver moedt dat het beschadigd 
is. Zend binnen de Verenigde Staten het instrument 
naar Symmetry Surgical Repair Service voor service 
en reparatie. Neem buiten de V.S. contact op met uw 
plaatselijke Symmetry Surgical vertegenwoordiger. 

Stel het product niet bloot aan zuren, scherpe 
reinigingsmiddelen of lang durig contact met 
een zoutoplossing. 

Inbrengen
1. Plaats de gewenste bladen in de incisie. De bladen 
kunnen elkaar raken maar dat is niet noodzakelijk 
(figuur 2). 

2. Plaats met de armen van de retractor 
in gesloten stand de armen van de retractor tussen 
de bevestigingspunten van het blad. Zorg dat 
de “beweeg bare arm” (figuur 3) omhoog wijst en de 
tanden in de richting van de gewenste retractie wijzen. 

3. Breng de ratelsleutel in het tandrad (pal) en draai 
de ratelsleutel rechtsom om het frame te openen 
(figuur 4). Elke opvolgende klik opent en borgt 
de retractor in een nieuwe bevestigingsstand. 

4. Verwijder de ratelsleutel voor optimale 
visualisatie en toegang (figuur 5).

N.B.: Op elke retractorarm kunnen maximaal drie 
bladen worden geplaatst. 

Verwijderen
1. Breng de ratelsleutel weer in en druk 
op het ontgrendelingsmechanisme. 

2. Houd het ontgrendelingsmechanisme met één 
hand ingedrukt en draai met de andere hand 
de sleutel linksom om de retractor te sluiten. 

3. Trek de retractorbehuizing uit de bladen. 

4. Verwijder de bladen uit de incisie. 

N.B.: Blijf als de palvergrendeling niet losgaat druk 
uitoefenen op het ver grendelingsmechanisme 
en draai the ratelsleutel rechtsom tot het 
vergendelingsmechanisme losgaat. Draai vervolgens 
de ratelsleutel linksom om de retractor te sluiten. 

N.B.: De retractorbehuizing kan ook uit de bladen 
worden teruggetrokken door ze uit de bladen 
te schuiven. 

Instructies voor tussentijdse behandeling
Raadpleeg Symmetry Surgical gebruiksaanwijzing 
nr. 204233 voor bijgewerkte informatie over 
tussentijdse reiniging en onderhoud van het 
instrument. ZIE DE OPMERKINGEN HIERONDER.

Exemplaren van dit instructieblad zijn te verkrijgen 
door bestelling van gebruiksaanwijzing nr. 204233 
bij Symmetry Surgical klantenservice via:

Telefoon:  800 251 3000
Fax: +1 615 964 5566
E-mail: ssi-customerservice@symmetrysurgical.com

N.B.: Gebruik geen minerale olie, machineolie 
of siliconenspray als smeermiddel. 

Service en reparatie 
Neem voor service of reparatie buiten 
de Verenigde Staten contact op met uw 
plaatselijke Symmetry Surgical vertegenwoordiger. 

Stuur in de Verenigde Staten instrumenten voor 
service of reparatie naar: 

Symmetry Surgical
3034 Owen Drive,
Antioch, TN 37013 USA

Sluit steeds het nummer voor de reparatie-
opdracht en een beschrijving van het probleem bij. 

Garantie 
Symmetry Surgical ga ran deert dat dit me disch 
hulpmid del vrij is van ma te ri aal- en fabricagefouten. 
Alle an de re ga ran ties, ex pliciet of im pli ciet, 
met in be grip van ga ranties ten aan zien van 
verkoopbaar heid of ge schiktheid, wor den 
hierbij afgewezen. De ge schikt heid van dit 
medisch hulp middel voor ge bruik bij een be paal de 
chirurgische ingreep dient door de ge brui ker 
te wor den be paald, met in achtneming van de 
gebruiksaanwijzingen van de fa bri kant. Er bestaan 
geen garantiebepalingen die ver der reiken dan de 
be schrij ving op de voorzij de van dit do cu ment.
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ITALIANO

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
Da leggere prima dell’uso

Set per diva ri cazione 
spinale a struttura rego la bile 
Symmetry ®Surgical

Indicazioni
Il Set per diva ri cazione spinale a strut tura regolabile 
Symmetry Surgical (codice 46-3190) deve essere 
uti liz zato per la chi rurgia della colonna ver tebrale 
lombo-toracica poste riore. La sua struttura 
permette alle lame di essere pre po si zio nate 
nell’incisione prima dell’attacco ed offre sem plicità 
di mon taggio, inserimento, diva ri ca zione e stabilità. 
Nume rose lame di diversa forma, pro fondità 
e larghezza permettono una ver sa ti lità nell’uso 
del divaricatore.

Descrizione
Il Set è com posto dai pro dotti com presi tra 
il codice 46-3191 e il codice 46-3197, i quali 
sono anche dis po ni bili sepa ra ta mente.

 Lar ghezza 
 e Profondità
Codice Descri zione (mm circa)
46-3191 Corpo del diva ri ca tore a strut tura 

regolabile

46-3192 Cremagliera del diva ri ca tore a 
strut tura regolabile

46-3193 Lama del diva ri ca tore a 
struttura rego la bile, sini stra 
con taglio sacrale 32 x 38

46-3194 Lama del diva ri ca tore a strut tura 
rego la bile, destra con taglio 
sacrale 32 x 38

46-3195 Lama del diva ri ca tore a strut tura 
rego la bile, sini stra con taglio 
sacrale 57 x 44

46-3196 Lama del diva ri ca tore a strut tura 
rego la bile, destra con taglio 
sacrale 57 x 44

46-3197 Lama del diva ri ca tore a strut tura 
rego la bile, destra e sini stra 76 x 64

Le seguenti lame sono dis po ni bili sepa ra ta mente:

46-3199 Lama del diva ri ca tore a strut tura 
rego la bile, destra e sini stra, 
offset 19 x 32

46-3200 Lama del diva ri ca tore a strut tura 
rego la bile, destra e sini stra, 
offset 19 x 44

46-3201 Lama del diva ri ca tore a strut tura 
rego la bile, destra e sini stra, 
offset 19 x 57

46-3202 Lama del diva ri ca tore a strut tura 
rego la bile, destra e sini stra, 
offset 19 x 76

46-3203 Lama del diva ri ca tore a strut tura 
rego la bile, destra e sini stra, 
offset 19 x 83

46-3204 Lama del diva ri ca tore a strut tura 
rego la bile, destra e sini stra, 
offset 19 x 102

46-3205 Lama del diva ri ca tore a strut tura 
rego la bile, destra e sini stra, 
offset  51 x 102

46-3206 Lama del diva ri ca tore a strut tura 
rego la bile, semi-emi  32 x 32

46-3207 Lama del diva ri ca tore a strut tura 
rego la bile, semi-emi  51 x 32

AVVERTENZE
L’uso di questo strumento per scopi o in modi 
diversi da quelli descritti può provocare danni o 
guasti allo strumento, compromettendo seriamente 
la salute del paziente o provocandone il decesso.

ATTENZIONE
Pulire e ste ri liz zare sempre il pro dotto prima 
di ogni uti lizzo, incluso l’utilizzo initiale.

Usare solo la chiave a cremagliera per aprire 
e chiudere il corpo del diva ri ca tore.

Dopo la pulizia e prima della ste ri liz za zione, usare 
sempre sul pro dotto un lubri fi cante idro so lu bile.

Rimuo vere il lubri fi cante in eccesso prima 
di sterilizzare il pro dotto.

Ispe zio nare il pro dotto prima di ogni uti lizzo. Non 
usare il pro dotto se si sospetta sia danneggiato. 
Negli Stati Uniti, inviare lo stru mento alla 
Symmetry Surgical Repair Service per l’assi stenza 
e la ripa ra zione.

Al di fuori degli Stati Uniti, con tat tare il dis tri bu tore 
locale Symmetry Surgical.

Non esporre il pro dotto agli acidi, ai deter genti 
corro sivi o ad una pro lun gata espo si zione 
a soluzioni saline.

9
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Inserimento
1. Posi zio nare le lame desi de rate nell’inci sione. 
Le lame possono toc carsi; tut tavia, ciò non 
è necessario (Figura 2).

2. Chiu dere i bracci del corpo del diva ri ca tore 
e posi zio narli fra gli attacchi della lama. Accer tarsi 
che il “gradino” del braccio (Figura 3) sia rivolto 
verso l’alto e che i denti della lama siano orien tati 
verso la diva ri ca zione desi de rata.

3. Inse rire la chiave a cremagliera nell’apposito 
innesto e ruotare in senso orario per aprire 
la struttura (Figura 4). Ogni clic apre e blocca 
il divaricatore in una nuova posi zione di blocco.

4. Rimuo vere la chiave a cremagliera per otte nere 
una visua liz za zione e un accesso otti mali (Figura 5).

NOTA: su ogni braccio del diva ri ca tore possono 
essere inserite un numero massimo di 3 lame.

Rimozione
1. Rein se rire la chiave a cremagliera e premere 
il mec ca nismo di sgancio del blocco.

2. Tenere premuto il mec ca nismo di sgancio del 
blocco con una mano e ruotare la chiave in senso 
antio rario con l’altra mano per chiu dere il divaricatore.

3. Estrarre il corpo del diva ri ca tore dalle lame.

4. Rimuo vere le lame dall’inci sione.

NOTA: se il blocco della cremagliera non si sgancia, 
con ti nuare ad appli care pres sione al mec ca nismo 
di bloc caggio e ruotare la chiave a cremagliera in senso 
orario fino a sbloc care il mec ca nismo di bloccaggio. 
Ruotare suc ces si va mente la chiave a cremagliera in 
senso antio rario per chiu dere il diva ri ca tore.

NOTA: il corpo del diva ri ca tore può essere estratto dalle 
lame facen dolo scor rere verso l’esterno dalle lame.

Istruzioni per la rielaborazione
Fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso 
Symmetry Surgical n. 204233 per informazioni 
aggiornate sulla rielaborazione dello strumento. 
VEDERE LE NOTE SOTTOSTANTI.

Copie di questo foglietto illustrativo sono disponibili 
richiedendo le istruzioni n. 204233 al centro 
di assistenza Symmetry Surgical:

Telefono: 800 251 3000
Telefax: +1 615 964 5566
E-mail: ssi-customerservice@symmetrysurgical.com

NOTA: non usare olio minerale, olio da macchina 
o spray al silicone come lubrificanti.

Assi stenza e riparazione
Per l’assi stenza e la ripa ra zione fuori dagli 
Stati Uniti, con tat tare il dis tri bu tore locale 
Symmetry Surgical.

Per l’assi stenza e la ripa ra zione negli Stati Uniti, 
inviare le appa rec chia ture al seguente indi rizzo:

Symmetry Surgical
3034 Owen Drive,
Antioch, TN 37013 USA

Acclu dere sempre un numero d’ordine della 
riparazione e una descri zione scritta del pro blema.

Garanzia
Symmetry Surgical ga ran ti sce il presen te prodot to 
esen te da di fet ti di ma te ria li ed esecuzio ne. Re sta 
esclu sa ogni al tra ga ran zia espres sa o implici ta, 
com pre se le ga ran zie di commerciabili tà o di 
ido nei tà. L’ido nei tà all’uso di que sto pro dot to 
me di ca le per qualunque in terven to chirur gi co 
par ti cola re do vrà es se re de ter mina ta dall’uten te, 
conformemen te alle istruzio ni per l’uso del 
produtto re. Non vi sono ga ran zie che va da no ol tre 
la de scrizio ne contenu ta nel presen te fo glio.

ESPAÑOL

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
Léase antes de utilizar

Juego de retractor espinal con 
manivela Symmetry ®Surgical

Indicaciones
El juego de retractor espinal con manivela 
Symmetry Surgical (código 46-3190), es 
para ser uti li zado en la cirugía de la columna 
vertebral lumbar y torácica. Este modelo permite 
reposicionar las hojas en la herida previo a la 
unión y faci lita el ensam blado, la intro duc ción, 
la retracción y la esta bi lidad. Múl ti ples hojas, 
que varían en modelo, pro fun didad y ancho, 
proporcionan versatilidad en el uso del retractor.

Descripción
El juego incluye los pro ductos corres pon dientes 
a los códigos 46-3191 a 46-3197, también 
disponibles por sepa rado.
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  Ancho y
  pro fun didad
Código Des crip ción (aprox. en mm)

46-3191 Cuerpo del retractor con 
manivela 

46-3192 Trin quete del retractor con 
manivela 

46-3193 Hoja del retractor con manivela, 
izquierda, con corte sacro 32 x 38

46-3194 Hoja del retractor con manivela, 
derecha, con corte sacro 32 x 38

46-3195 Hoja del retractor con manivela, 
izquierda, con corte sacro 57 x 44

46-3196 Hoja del retractor con manivela, 
derecha, con corte sacro 57 x 44

46-3197 Hoja del retractor con 
manivela, izquierda y derecha 76 x 64

Las hojas siguientes están dis po ni bles por separado:

46-3199 Hoja del retractor con 
manivela, izquierda y derecha, 
biselada 19 x 32

46-3200 Hojas del retractor con 
manivela, izquierda y derecha, 
biselada 19 x 44

46-3201 Hojas del retractor con 
manivela, izquierda y derecha, 
biselada 19 x 57

46-3202 Hojas del retractor con 
manivela, izquierda y derecha, 
biselada 19 x 76

46-3203 Hojas del retractor con 
manivela, izquierda y derecha, 
biselada 19 x 83

46-3204 Hojas del retractor con 
manivela, izquierda y derecha, 
biselada 19 x 102

46-3205 Hojas del retractor con 
manivela, izquierda y derecha, 
biselada 51 x 102

46-3206 Hojas del retractor con 
manivela, Semi-Hemi 32 x 32

46-3207 Hojas del retractor con 
manivela, Semi-Hemi 51 x 32

ADVERTENCIA
El uso de este instrumental para otros fines o de forma 
que difiera a lo descrito puede tener como resultado 
el daño o fallo del instrumental, lo que puede causar 
lesiones graves al paciente o su muerte.

ATENCIÓN
Siempre limpie y este ri lice el pro ducto antes 
de cada uso, incluso el uso inicial.

Para abrir y cerrar el cuerpo del retractor, utilice 
sola mente la manivela sumi nis trada.

Utilice siempre un lubri cante hidro so luble 
en el producto después de la lim pieza y antes 
de la esteriliza ción.

Retire el exceso de lubri cante antes de este ri lizar 
el pro ducto.

Ins pec cione el pro ducto antes de cada uso. No utilice 
el pro ducto si sos pecha que pueda estar dañado. 
En EE.UU., envíe el ins tru mental a Symmetry Surgical 
Repair Service para mantenimiento y repa ra ción. 
Fuera de EE.UU., contacte a su represen tante 
Symmetry Surgical local.

No exponga el pro ducto a ácidos o deter gentes 
corro sivos, ni tampoco a suero fisio ló gico durante 
un período pro lon gado.

Introducción
1. Coloque las hojas dese adas dentro de la inci sión. 
Las hojas pueden tocarse pero no es imprescindible 
(ver Figura 2).

2. Con los brazos del cuerpo del retractor cerrados, 
coló quelos entre las uniones de la hoja. Ase gú rese 
que el lado escalonado del brazo (ver Figura 3) 
mire hacia arriba y que los dientes de la hoja estén 
en direc ción de la retrac ción deseada.

3. Intro duzca la manivela en la caja de engra naje 
(trin quete) y gire dicha manivela en sentido horario 
para abrir el soporte (ver Figura 4). Cada nuevo 
chas quido abre y cierra el retractor en una nueva 
posi ción fija.

4. Retire la manivela para obtener una visua li za ción 
y un acceso óptimos (ver Figura 5).

NOTA: en cada brazo del retractor se pueden 
colocar hasta tres hojas.

Retirada
1. Intro duzca la manivela y pre sione el meca nismo 
de libe ra ción del cierre.

2. Man tenga pre sio nado con una mano el 
mecanismo de libe ra ción del cierre y con la otra 
mano gire la manivela en sentido anti-horario para 
cerrar el retractor.

3. Retire el cuerpo del retractor de las hojas.

4. Retire las hojas de la inci sión.

NOTA: si el cierre del trin quete no se libera, 
continúe apli cando presión al meca nismo de cierre 
y gire la manivela en sentido horario hasta liberar 
el meca nismo de cierre. Después gire la manivela 
en sentido anti-horario para cerrar el retractor.
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NOTA: el cuerpo del retractor también puede ser 
reti rado de las hojas, des li zán dolo hacia afuera 
de las mismas.

Instrucciones de reprocesamiento
Refiérase a las instrucciones de uso n° 204233 
de Symmetry Surgical para obtener información 
actualizada sobre el reprocesamiento del 
instrumento. VEA LAS NOTAS A CONTINUACIÓN.

Puede obtener copias de esta hoja de instrucciones 
solicitando las instrucciones de uso n° 204233 al 
servicio de atención al cliente de Symmetry Surgical al:

Teléfono: 800 251 3000
Fax: +1 615 964 5566
E-mail:  ssi-customerservice@symmetrysurgical.com

NOTA: no utilice aceite mineral, aceite de máquina 
ni aerosol de silicona como lubricantes.

Man te ni miento y reparación
Para el man te ni miento y las repa ra ciones 
fuera de EE.UU., con tacte a su repre sen tante 
Symmetry Surgical local.

En EE.UU., envie el ins tru mental para 
el mantenimiento o la repa ra ción a:

Symmetry Surgical
3034 Owen Drive,
Antioch, TN 37013 USA

Incluir siempre el número de pedido y una 
descripción del pro blema por escrito.

Garantía
Symmetry Surgical ga ran ti za que este 
dispositi vo mé di co está exen to de de fec tos 
tan to en su ma terial como en su fa bri ca ción. 
Por la presen te, que da anu la da toda otra 
ga rantía ex pre sa o implí ci ta, in clui das 
ga rantí as de comerciabilidad o ap ti tud para 
un propósi to es pe cífi co. La convenien cia de 
usar este dis positi vo mé di co para cual quier 
pro ce so qui rúrgi co será de termina da por 
el usua rio confor me a las instruc cio nes de uso 
del fa brican te. No se otor ga nin gu na ga ran tía 
que se ex tien da más allá de la aquí des cri ta.

PORTUGUÊS

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
É favor ler antes de usar

Con junto de retracção de 
coluna de estrutura ajustável 
Symmetry ®Surgical

Indicações
O con junto de retracção de coluna de estrutura 
Symmetry Surgical (n.° de catá logo 46-3190) destina-
se a ser uti li zado em cirurgia da coluna vertebral 
torá cica e lombar posterior. A sua con cepção 
permite que as lâminas sejam pré-posi ci o nadas na 
incisão antes da sua fixação e faci lita a montagem, 
inserção, retracção e esta bi li dade. Várias lâminas, 
de concepção, profundi dade e largura diferente, 
proporci onam versati li dade na uti li zação do retractor.

Descrição
O con junto con siste nos n.°s de catá logo 46-3191 
até 46-3197, que também estão dis po ní veis 
separada mente.

 Largura
N.° de e profundidade
catá logo Des crição (aprox. mm)

46-3191 Corpo do retractor de estrutura 
ajustável

46-3192 Trinco retrac tor de estrutura 
ajustável

46-3193 Lâmina retrac tora de estrutura 
ajustável, esquerda, com 
entalhe sacral 32 x 38

46-3194 Lâmina retrac tora de estrutura 
ajustável, direita, com entalhe 
sacral 32 x 38

46-3195 Lâmina retrac tora de estrutura 
ajustável, esquerda, com entalhe 
sacral 57 x 44

46-3196 Lâmina retrac tora de estrutura 
ajustável, direita, com entalhe 
sacral 57 x 44

46-3197 Lâmina retrac tora de estrutura 
ajustável, direita e esquerda 76 x 64

As lâminas seguintes estão dis po ní veis 
separadamente:

46-3199 Lâmina retrac tora de estrutura 
ajustável, direita e esquerda, 
desiviada 19 x 32
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46-3200 Lâmina retrac tora de estrutura 
ajustável, direita e esquerda, 
desviada 19 x 44

46-3201 Lâmina retrac tora de estrutura 
ajustável, direita e esquerda, 
desviada 19 x 57

46-3202 Lâmina retrac tora de estrutura 
ajustável, direita e esquerda, 
desviada 19 x 76

46-3203 Lâmina retrac tora de estrutura 
ajustável, direita e esquerda, 
desviada 19 x 83

46-3204 Lâmina retrac tora de estrutura 
ajustável, direita e esquerda, 
desviada 19 x 102

46-3205 Lâmina retrac tora de estrutura 
ajustável, direita e esquerda, 
desviada 51 x 102

46-3206 Lâmina retrac tora de estrutura 
ajustável, semi-hemi 32 x 32

46-3207 Lâmina retrac tora de estrutura 
ajustável, semi-hemi 51 x 32

ATENÇÃO
A utilização deste instrumento para outros fins 
ou de outras formas que não as descritas pode 
resultar na danificação ou falha do instrumento, 
a qual pode causar lesões graves ou morte.

CUIDADOS
Limpe e este ri lize sempre o produto antes 
de cada uti li zação, inclusive a utiliçao inicial.

Utilize apenas a chave de trinco for ne cida para 
abrir e fechar o corpo do retractor.

Use sempre um lubri fi cante solúvel em água neste 
produto depois de o limpar e antes de o este ri lizar.

Retire o excesso de lubri fi cante antes de este ri lizar 
o produto.

Ins pec cione o produto antes de cada uti li zação. 
Não utilize o produto se sus peitar que pode estar 
danificado. Nos Estados Unidos, envie o produto 
para Symmetry Surgical Repair Service para obter 
ser viços de assis tência e repa ração. Fora dos 
Estados Unidos, con tacte o seu repre sen tante 
local Symmetry Surgical.

Não exponha o produto a ácidos ou deter gentes 
fortes, nem durante muito tempo a soro fisi o ló gico.

Inserção
1. Coloque as lâminas dese jadas dentro da 
incisão. As lâminas podem tocar-se, mas isso não 
é necessário (Figura 2).

2. Com os braços do corpo do retractor fechados, 
coloque-os entre as liga ções das lâminas. 
Certifique-se de que o braço móvel (Figura 3) 
está voltado para cima e que os dentes da lâmina 
apontam para a retracção dese jada.

3. Insira a chave de trinco dentro da caixa do 
meca nismo (trinco) e rode a chave no sentido 
dos pon teiros do relógio para abrir a armação 
(Figura 4). Cada esta lido incre mental abre e 
bloqueia o retractor numa nova posição estável.

4. Retire a chave de trinco para obter uma melhor 
visu a li zação e acesso (Figura 5).

NOTA: Pode colocar até três lâminas em cada 
braço retractor. 

Remoção
1. Rein sira a chave de trinco e pres sione 
o mecanismo de blo queio e liber tação.

2. Man tenha o meca nismo de blo queio e libertação 
pres si o nado com uma mão e rode a chave 
no sentido con trário ao dos pon teiros do relógio 
com a outra para fechar o retractor.

3. Retire o corpo do retractor das lâminas.

4. Retire as lâminas da incisão.

NOTA: Se o blo queio do trinco não se libertar, 
continue a excercer pressão sobre o meca nismo 
de blo queio e rode a chave de trinco no sentido 
dos pon teiros do relógio até que o meca nismo 
de bloqueio esteja solto. Depois rode a chave 
no sentido con trário ao dos pon teiros do relógio 
para fechar o retractor.

NOTA: O corpo do retractor pode também ser 
retirado das lâminas des li zando-o para fora destas.

Instruções de reprocessamento
Consulte as instruções de utilização n.° 204233 
da Symmetry Surgical para obter informações 
actualizadas relativas ao reprocessamento do 
instrumento. VER AS NOTAS A SEGUIR.

As cópias da folha de instruções encontram-se 
disponíveis ao solicitar à assistência a clientes 
da Symmetry Surgical as instruções de utilização 
n.° 204233 através de:

Telefone: 800 251 3000
Fax: +1 615 964 5566
Email: ssi-customerservice@symmetrysurgical.com

NOTA: Não utilizar óleo mineral, óleo de máquina 
nem silicone em vaporizador como lubrificante.
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Assis tência e reparação
Para obter ser viços de assis tência e repa ração fora 
dos Estados Unidos, con tacte o seu repre sen tante 
local Symmetry Surgical.

Nos Estados Unidos, envie os ins tru mentos para:

Symmetry Surgical
3034 Owen Drive,
Antioch, TN 37013 USA

Inclua sempre o número de ordem de compra para 
repa ração e uma des crição escrita do pro blema.

Garantia
A Symmetry Surgical ga ran te que este dispositi vo 
mé di co está isen to de de fei tos tan to ao ní vel 
do ma te rial como do fa bri co. Quaisquer ou tras 
garantias ex plí ci tas ou im plíci tas, in cluin do 
garan tias de co mer cia li za ção ou adequa ção, 
são pela pre sen te re jei ta das. A adequa ção 
deste dis po si ti vo mé di co para ser utili za do 
num de ter mi na do pro ce di men to ci rúrgi co deve 
ser de ter mi na da pelo uti li za dor de acor do com 
as ins tru ções de uti li za ção do fa bri can te. Não 
exis tem quais quer ou tras ga ran tias para além 
das aqui es pe ci fi ca men te des critas.
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i

ENGLISH
Crank Frame Spine 
Retractor Body and 
Ratchet Wrench
A. Arms
B. Step
C. Ratchet Wrench
D. Lock Release 

Mechanism
E. Gear Box (Ratchet)

FRANÇAIS
Corps de l’écarteur 
spinal à cadre coudé 
et clé à cliquet
A. Bras
B. Bras mobile
C. Clé à cliquet
D. Méchanisme 

de bolcage 
et de libération 

E. Boltier du 

méchanisme (cliquet)

DEUTSCH
Kur bel rah men Spinal-
ret rak tor körper und 
Ratschen schlüs sel
A. Arme
B. Stufe
C. Ratschenschlüssel
D. Sperr aus lö se vor rich-

tung
E. Zahnrad (Sperrrad)

NEDERLANDS
Crankframe spinale 
retractorbehuizing 
en ratelsleutel 
A. Arms
B. Railhouders 
C. Ratelsleutel 
D. Ont gren de lings me cha-

nis me
E. Tandwiel (Pal)

ITALIANO
Corpo del divaricatore 
per colonna 
vertebrale a struttura 
regolablie e chiave 
a cremagliera
A. Bracci
B. Gradino 
C. Chiave a cremagliera
D. Meccanismo 

di sgancio del blocco
E. Innesto (cremagliera)

ESPAÑOL
Cuerpo del retractor 
espinal con soporte 
de Crank y manivela 
A. Brazos
B. Escalón
C. Manivela
D. Mecanismo 

de liberación del cierre
E. Caja de engranaje 

(trinquete)

PORTUGUÊS
Cortpo do 
retractor de coluna 
de sestrutura 
ajustável e chave 
de trinco
A. Braços
B. Braço móvel
C. Chave de trinco 
D. Mecanismo 

de bloqueio 
e libertaçao

E. Caixa do 
mecanismo (trinco)
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 US Representative
Représentant américain

US-Vertretung

Vertegenwoordiger voor de VS

Rappresentante USA

Representante en los EE.UU.

Representante nos EUA

 Authorized European Representative
Représentant agréé pour l’Europe
Autorisierte Vertretung für Europa
Officiële vertegenwoordiging in Europa
Rappresentante autorizzato per l’Europa
Representante autorizado en Europa
Representante autorizado na Europa

 Prescription device only (USA)
Disponible uniquement sur ordonnance (États-Unis)
Verschreibungspflichtiges Produkt (USA)
Alleen op medisch voorschrift (VS)
Dispositivo solo su prescrizione (USA)
Dispositivo para uso bajo prescripción solamente (EE.UU.)
Dispositivo vendido unicamente mediante receita 
médica (EUA)

  Manufacturer
Fabricant
Hersteller
Fabrikant
Produttore
Fabricante
Fabricante

 Distributed by
Distribué par
Vertrieb durch
Gedistribueerd door
Distribuito da
Distribuido por
Distribuído por

 Made in
Fabriqué en
Hergestellt in 
Geproduceerd in
Prodotto in 
Hecho en
Produzido em

 Quantity
Quantité

Menge

Aantal

Quantità

Cantidad

Quantidade
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